
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

10 October 2022 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PLANNING, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NET ZERO 

will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on TUESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2022 at 
7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 

Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   District Plan - Consultation Draft (Regulation 18). 

 
3 - 664 

 
5.   Scrutiny Committee for  Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 

Work Programme 2022/23. 
 

665 - 666 

 
6.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 

which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero: 

Councillors N Walker (Chair), A Peacock (Vice-Chair), R Bates, M Belsey, P Brown, 
R Clarke, P Coote, R Eggleston, B Forbes, S Hatton, J Henwood, C Laband, G Marsh, 
J Mockford and R Whittaker 
 



 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022



DISTRICT PLAN – CONSULTATION DRAFT (REGULATION 18) 

Purpose of Report 

1. The Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider the consultation draft (Regulation 18) 
District Plan 2021 – 2039 and all supporting material (including the Sustainability 
Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment) and to recommend that the Council 
approve the consultation draft (Regulation 18) District Plan 2021 – 2039 and supporting 
documents for six-weeks public consultation starting in November 2022. 

Summary 

2. This report: 

• Provides an update following Scrutiny Committee on 5th October 2022 
• Sets out the Housing Need, Site Selection Methodology and proposed 

allocations 
• Sets out the full suite of documents for consultation including the draft revised 

District Plan (with the proposed site allocations) and the supporting documents 
• Outlines the next steps, including consultation arrangements. 

Recommendations  

3. That the Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero: 

(i) Considers and comments on the consultation draft District Plan 2021 – 
2039 in Appendix 1 in the light of the Sustainability Appraisal (set out in 
Appendix 2) and other supporting documentation  

(ii) Recommends Council approves the Consultation Draft District Plan 
(2021 – 2039) in Appendix 1, along with the supporting documentation 
for six-weeks public consultation starting in November 2022 

 

Background 

4. At the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero 
on 5th October 2022, this Committee was asked to consider and comment on the 
Scope of the draft District Plan Review (the draft Revised Plan), the draft revised 
District Plan Strategy, and the draft non-housing site policies. 

REPORT OF: Sally Blomfield – Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable 
Economy 

Contact Officer: Andrew Marsh – Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling  
Email: Andrew.Marsh@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477488 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero 
 18th October 2022 
  

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Andrew.Marsh@midsussex.gov.uk


5. The report to Committee on 5th October 2022 set out the background to reviewing the 
adopted District Plan and the reasons for doing so. It is vital that the authority maintains 
an up-to-date District Plan to maintain control of how to address housing need and to 
secure a five-year housing land supply, without which housing policies are deemed ‘out 
of date’ and the presumption in favour of sustainable development would apply 
resulting in speculative unwanted development. 

6. The Committee considered the Scope of the Review, the draft revised District Plan 
Strategy and the draft non-housing site policies. The report and discussion in the 
meeting set out the work of the cross-party Members Working Group on these topics. 
The Committee made no comments on the Scope or the draft revised District Plan 
Strategy.  

7. The Committee scrutinised the full suite of non-housing site policies. In response to a 
Member’s query related to policy DPN8: Light Impacts and Dark Skies, officers have 
included the word ‘temperature’ in the final bullet point. Aside from this, there were no 
further changes to the non-housing site policies. 

8. At this meeting the Committee is asked to consider the consultation draft (Regulation 
18) District Plan 2021 – 2039 in Appendix 1 which includes the strategy and policies 
considered by this Committee on 5th October. In addition, the Committee is asked to 
consider the following policies related to housing sites: 

• DPH1: Housing - which sets out the proposed approach to meeting the 
district’s Housing Need 

• DPSC1 – DPSC3 – Sustainable Communities policies, allocating sites capable 
of accommodating 1,000+ dwellings with accompanying on-site infrastructure 
(such as education, health and community facilities and services) 

• DPH5 – DPH25 – Housing allocations 

• DPH27 – DPH28 – Older Persons’ Housing and Specialist Accommodation 
allocations 

9. This report sets out the process for determining proposed sites for allocation, including 
consideration against the evidence base (including statutorily required documents such 
as Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment) and next steps. 

Housing Need 

10. Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires strat
[...]
rmissions and 
allocations) 

10,786 

Total Supply 11,973 
Residual “To Find” in District Plan 2021 – 2039 
to meet Mid Sussex housing need 

8,169 

 

15. The Council has a legal Duty to Co-Operate with its neighbouring authorities. This 
includes a duty to consider whether unmet need arising from neighbouring authorities 
can be met within Mid Sussex. 

16. Mid Sussex is primarily located within the Northern West Sussex Housing Market Area 
(NWSHMA). The SHMA confirms that this remains the primary Housing Market Area 
(HMA) and includes:  

• Mid Sussex District Council 
• Crawley Borough Council 
• Horsham District Council 

 
17. Both Crawley and Horsham are in the process of reviewing their Local Plans.  

18. Crawley published their Local Plan for Regulation 19 consultation which closed in 
summer 2021. The plan indicated that Crawley would have an unmet need of 6,680 
dwellings and would be seeking assistance from other authorities within the HMA to 
contribute towards this need. This is due to the constrained nature of Crawley Borough, 
which is built up to its administrative boundaries and the High Weald AONB to the east 
and south.   

19. Horsham previously consulted upon a Regulation 18 Local Plan which indicated that 
they could meet their housing need, with potential to contribute towards unmet need 
arising in Crawley. 

20. It is important to note that progress on the preparation of the Crawley and Horsham 
Plans has been paused due to Water Neutrality implications; further details are set out 
below in paragraphs 32- 35. 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 5



21. There are also some overlaps in the southern part of the district with the Coastal West 
Sussex HMA which comprises: 

• Brighton and Hove City Council 
• Adur and Worthing Councils 
• Arun District Council 
• Chichester District Council 
• Lewes District Council 
• South Downs National Park Authority 

22. The unmet need arising from these 
[...]
tation 
with Town and Parish Councils, Neighbouring Authorities, and the Mid Sussex 
Developers’ Liaison Group. It has been amended to reflect learning from the Sites DPD 
process. The methodology conforms to best practice and reflects expert legal advice 
and comments made during focussed consultation. As part of their work to review the 
appropriateness of sites identified for development, the Members Working Group were 
provided the opportunity to scrutinise the methodology. The published Site Selection 
Methodology contains minor amendments made by the Working Group to assist with 
clarity. Overall, the Working Group was satisfied that the methodology was fit for 
purpose.  

46. The application of the Site Selection Methodology ensures that only those sites the 
Council concludes are developable (as defined by the NPPF – a suitable location for 
development with a reasonable prospect that they would be available) are selected for 
allocation. This process also determines which sites should be tested as “reasonable 
alternatives” in the Sustainability Appraisal process, as required by legislation. 

47. Following application of the Site Selection methodology, the initial 260 sites were 
refined to 42 for further testing as set out in the diagram below: 

 
 
48. The 42 remaining sites were subject to detailed testing, including transport modelling, 

Sustainability Appraisal, Habitats Regulations Assessment and Air Quality modelling.  

1 - SHELAA

Sites: 260
Yield: 31,383

2(a) - 
Relationship

Sites Rejected: 
100 (Yield 

7,029)
Sites  

Remaining:
160 (Yield 

24,354)

2(b) -
Showstopper

Sites Rejected: 
44 (Yield 

4,971) 
Sites 

Remaining:
116 (Yield 

19,383)

2(c) - Overall

Sites Rejected: 
74  (Yield 

4,790)
Sites 

Remaining:
42 (Yield 
14,593)

3 - Further 
Testing

Sites: 42
Yield: 14,593

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 9



49. The details of this assessment, including reasons for rejecting and se
[...]
ts of proposed policies, strategy 
and sites against the sustainability criteria and informs the plan-making process by 
ensuring the plan is the most sustainable given all reasonable alternatives. A copy of 
the Sustainability Appraisal is at Appendix 2.   

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Consultation Draft District Plan (Regulation 18) 
Appendix 2: Sustainability Appraisal 
Appendix 3: Habitats Regulations Assessment 
Appendix 4: Community Involvement Plan (CIP) 
Appendix 5: Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

 

Background Papers 

The full evidence base to support the revised draft District Plan, including documents 
referred to in this report, is available online at www.midsussex.gov.uk/planning-building/mid-
sussex-district-plan/district-plan-2021-2039-evidence-base/  
 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 19

http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/planning-building/mid-sussex-district-plan/district-plan-2021-2039-evidence-base/
http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/planning-building/mid-sussex-district-plan/district-plan-2021-2039-evidence-base/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Mid Sussex  

District Plan 2021 - 2039 
Consultation Draft (Regulation 18) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and 

Net Zero 

18th October 2022 

  

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 21



 
1 

 

Contents 
1. District Plan – Introduction ................................................................................................ 5 

Mid Sussex District Plan - Overview ............................................................................... 5 

District Plan Review and Update – Process ................................................................... 5 

Mid Sussex Development Plan ...................................................................................... 7 

2. Background .............................................................
[...]
e 
In accordance with legislation and national policy, the Council has a duty to co-operate with 

neighbouring authorities and other prescribed bodies on strategic matters that cross 

administrative boundaries. 

Cross-boundary strategic issues are well established; these were identified during 

production of the adopted District Plan and during ongoing dialogue between authorities 

during production of respected Local Plans and Local Plan Reviews. The Council is aware of 

the respective housing and employment need positions of its neighbours through ongoing 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 42

http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/DistrictPlan


 
22 

 

work, joint evidence base commissions and cross-boundary strategic working (such as 

ongoing progress with the Local Strategic Statement ‘LSS3’ with the West Sussex and 

Greater Brighton authorities as described in Section 2).  

Officers held a virtual briefing with neighbouring and nearby authorities on the purposes and 

review of the District Plan in September 2021. This session also contained a briefing on the 

district’s housing requirement and site selection process. The Site Selection Methodology 

was shared with all parties for comments; these have been reflected in the final version for 

publication. 

Duty to co-operate meetings have been held with Crawley and Horsham at officer level to 

discuss the unmet need position within the Northern West Sussex Housing Market Area and 

to seek solutions. In addition, meetings have been ongoing with neighbouring authorities 

where there are likely to be cross-boundary impacts.  

The duty to co-operate is an ongoing process and further co-operation will occur as the draft 

Plan progresses. In accordance with the NPPF, Statements of Common Ground will be 

prepared to capture cross-boundary matters and document progress in co-operating to 

address these, as the Draft Plan progresses towards Submission. 

 

Infr
[...]
ning, E

conom
ic G

row
th and N

et Z
ero - 18 O

ctober 2022
645



Habitats Regulations Assessment of the Mid 
Sussex Local Plan Review 

 
  

  
  

Project number: 60671970 
 

 
Prepared for:  Mid Sussex District Council   
 

AECOM 
48 

 

 

 

 

  

 

aecom.com   

  

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 646



District Plan 

Community Involvement Plan (CIP) – September 2022 

For the: 

• Mid Sussex District Plan (Regulation 18)

• Sustainability Appraisal

• Habitats Regulations Assessment

• Equality Impacts Assessment

1. Background

The District Council is developing a new District Plan to guide development and the provision of 
infrastructure over the period to 2039.  The new District Plan provides a vision for how Mid 
Sussex wants to evolve over this time and a delivery strategy for how this will be achieved. 

Community involvement plays a vital role in the preparation of District Plans. In accordance with 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, there are two 
formal consultation periods for District Plans: 

• Regulation 18: Preparation of a Local Plan

• Regulation 19: Publication of a Local Plan (Pre-Submission)

This Community Involvement Plan relates to the Regulation 18 consultation. 

2. Role and Purpose of the Community Involvement Plan

Mid Sussex District Council adopted its Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) in March 
2019. 

The SCI contains 6 General Principles for Community Engagement: 

1) Be Timely: Involve the community as early as possible in decision making

2) Be Inclusive: Accessible to all those who wish to take part

3) Be Transparent: Consultation material should be clear and plain-English

4) Be Respectful of Other’s Views: The Council will listen to all views

5) Be Efficient: Consultation to be proportionate and use resources wisely

6) Be Clear About the Results: Decisions and results should be made clear

The SCI recognises that 
[...]
y left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PLANNING, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NET ZERO 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero to note its 
Work Programme for 2022/23. 

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme 
will be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a 
new Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23 is set out below: 

Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion 
18 January 2023 To Be Confirmed  

15 March 2023 To Be Confirmed  
 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

Sustainability Implications  

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond, Member Services Officer 

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 665

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


9. None. 

Background Papers 

 None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - 18 October 2022 666


	Agenda
	4 District Plan - Consultation Draft (Regulation 18).
	DISTRICT PLAN – CONSULTATION DRAFT (REGULATION 18)
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Background
	Housing Need
	Progress since January 2022
	Meeting Other Specialist Housing Needs
	Older Persons’ and Specialist Accommodation
	Employment
	Gypsy and Traveller Provision

	Infrastructure Delivery Plan
	Next Steps
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Appendices
	Background Papers

	4 District Plan - Consultation Draft (Regulation 18).
	Appendix 1 Draft District Plan

	4 District Plan - Consultation Draft (Regulation 18).
	Appendix 2 Sustainability Appraisal
	1. LC-845_FRONT_2_051022LB
	2. LC-845_Mid Sussex DPR_SA_Reg18_5_061022LB
	3. LC-845_MidSussex_SA_Framework_2_041022LB
	4. LC-845_Appendix_B_Spatial Options_3_051022LB
	5. LC-845_Appendix_C_Site Assessments_7_051022LB
	6. LC-845_Appendix_D_Policies_4_051022LB
	7. LC-845_Appendix_E_Post Mitigation_4_051022LB
	8. LC-845_BACK_1_290922LB


	4 District Plan - Consultation Draft (Regulation 18).
	Appendix 3 HRA

	4 District Plan - Consultation Draft (Regulation 18).
	Appendix 4 Community Involvement Plan

	4 District Plan - Consultation Draft (Regulation 18).
	Appendix 5 Equalities Impact Assessment

	5 Scrutiny Committee for  Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero - Work Programme 2022/23.
	SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PLANNING, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NET ZERO WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero to note its Work Programme for 2022/23.
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Background
	Policy Context
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Background Papers






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Planning, 
Economic Growth and Net Zero 

held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 
from 7.00  - 8.43 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
G Marsh (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
S Hatton 
 

J Henwood 
C Laband 
J Mockford 
R Whittaker 
 

P Bradbury 
J Dabell 
A Eves 
L Stockwell 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Peacock, M Belsey, P Brown, R Clarke and 

P Coote 
 
Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards and P Chapman 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillor R Salisbury 

 
The Chairman introduced the officers and Cabinet Members. 

 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Eves substituted for Councillor Brown, Councillor Stockwell substituted for 
Councillor Clarke, Councillor Bradbury substituted for Councillor Coote and 
Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Peacock. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Belsey, Brown, Clarke, Coote and 
Peacock. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Bradbury declared a non-pre-determined interest in item 4 as he is 
Chairman of the High Weald ANOB.  Councillor Gary Marsh declared a non-pre-
determined interest in item 4 as he is the Council’s representative for the South 
Downs National Park.  
  
In response to a Member’s question Tom Clark, Corporate Solicitor advised the 
minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 were available online, but it had not 
been possible to include the minutes in the agenda pack.  
 

4 DISTRICT PLAN - CONSULTATION DRAFT (REGULATION 18).  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that they were reviewing the work of the 
officers and the Members Working Group to scrutinise and debate the consultation 
draft District Plan and to recommend the draft Plan to Council for public consultation 
at Regulation 18 stage.  He assured the Committee that all due processes were 
followed, the findings are evidence based and approved methodologies have been 
used. Following this meeting any further questions should be raised during the public 
consultation. He noted that approving the draft Plan would ensure a five-year land 
supply and protect the District from unwanted, speculative development.  The 
Members should only raise new comments on the parts of the report already 
discussed at the meeting on 5 October and this meeting would discuss sections 14 
and 15 of the housing policies and allocations, and appendices two through to five. 
  
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report and advised Members 
how to navigate the full suite of documents that would go out for Regulation 18 
Consultation subject to Council’s approval on 2 November 2022.  She noted the 
sections the Committee debated at the last meeting and reiterated that only new 
comments on those sections should be made.  Members were reminded that the 
sites had been selected using a methodology discussed and agreed by the Members 
Working Group made up of members of this Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Councillor Robert Salisbury, Cabinet Member for Planning noted that this was the 
start of the process and that after the Regulation 18 Consultation a report would be 
presented to this Scrutiny Committee to review any comments received.  He thanked 
the officers for their dedication, professionalism, in helping Members understand the 
process. He also thanked the Committee and those who were part of the Working 
Group.  He noted the importance of having a Plan for stakeholders such as., utility, 
health and education providers to help them plan changes to infrastructure 
requirements.  
  
Councillor Gary Marsh, as Chairman of the Working Group also thanked the officers 
for their diligence.  He assured the Committee that the Working Group looked at 
every policy and every site; they may not have agreed on each site, but they agreed 
the methodology had been followed. He suggested the Committee recommend the 
report go to Council and then review the comments received from the consultation.  
  
Members queried the final calculation of the housing requirement and the time 
allowed for the consultation.  Andrew Marsh, Head of Planning Policy and Housing 
Enabling noted the housing requirement results in a potential oversupply of 302 
which is a 3.7% increase compared to the residual requirement. The 5% buffer noted 
in the NPPF relates to the five-year land supply calculation and not a requirement for 
plan making.  The Deputy Chief Executive noted that the Council has traditionally 
used six weeks for consultation and that is the requirement set out in the regulations. 
Historically six 6 weeks has always resulted in a high return number of representation 
when compared to other councils.  Appendix 4, the Community Involvement Plan 
details how the Council will engage over the six weeks. 
  
Appendix 1 section 14 – Significant Sites p102 – 107 
  
DPSC1: Land to the West of Burgess Hill - Members expressed concern over water 
resources and the provision of new wastewater treatment works at Sayers Common 
and the constraints of the facilities at Goddard’s Green. They also queried the level of 
biodiversity to meet our planning policy, the number of units for a site to be classified 
as a significant site and the anticipated water consumption per person. Members 
suggested including provision for burial grounds in significant developments and 
queried the impact of unmet need for Crawley and Horsham on Mid Sussex.  



 
 

 
 

  
Sally Blomfield, Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy reassured 
the Committee that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan will set out the requirements for 
the water supply and wastewater treatments for each site, the developments should 
connect to the system and the wording can be amended to make that clearer in the 
document.  She noted that Appendix 3 references the average water consumption of 
existing residents; the general principle in DPH4 is to apply tighter water 
consumption standards for the three significant sites.  
  
The Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling confirmed the vision statement 
for Crabbet Park was received before the Council’s proposed policy for 20% 
biodiversity on significant sites was published; any future application must be policy 
compliant. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive reiterated that the Council always consults with the 
statutory providers, who are given opportunities to comment.  She advised that the 
Council has a Duty to Co-Operate with neighbouring authorities on unmet need. She 
confirmed that officers are working with our neighbours to agree a Statement of 
Common Ground on how unmet need will be addressed in the housing market area. 
The neighbouring authorities’ plans had been delayed due to water neutrality issues, 
they are now hoping to progress to Regulation 19 of their plan making. As part of the 
evidence base the Council will need to make a case regarding unmet need and any 
potential contribution towards it.  The developers may still argue that the Council 
should contribute more towards unmet need, and new sites may be put forward for 
consideration.  Developers may encourage the Inspector to demand the Council 
meets the unmet need on the coastal areas, approx.30,000.  
  
The Corporate Solicitor confirmed the water companies have a legal obligation to 
meet the needs of the developments and provide additional investment if required.   
  
The Vice-Chairman highlighted that any additional comments for the allocated sites 
should be formally raised at the Regulation 18 public consultation.  
  
Section 15 Policy DPH1 p 109 - 111: 
  
Policy DPH4  p 113 - 116: 
  
Members expressed concern over developments being permitted within 5 metres of 
trees.  The Assistant Director proposed that the officers review the wording and make 
amendments for clarity ahead of Council.  
  
Policies DPH5 to DPH25 p 117 – 154: 
  
The Vice-Chairman reminded the Committee that the Working Group reviewed all the 
260 SHELAA sites, map and proformas, this included DPH7 Burgess Hill Station.  
  
DPH5: Batchelors Farm, Keymer Road, Burgess Hill - A Member asked for the 
wording to be more prescriptive and suggested adding a reference to the rural setting 
of Batchelors Farm Nature Reserve, the Deputy Chief Executive advised additional 
wording could be added. 
  
DPH7: Burgess Hill Station – Members were concerned with the loss of the 
allotments on the site on Chanctonbury Road, highlighted there is a large waiting list 
for the allotments and cited Policy G5 of the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan which 
states the retention of all existing allotment sites in the town. The Assistant Director 



 
 

 
 

confirmed the draft District Plan policy states there must be re-provision of the 
allotments if there is a need, and the re-provision must be provided to secure delivery 
of the site and a successful planning application.  The Committee were also advised 
that in line with the 20-minute neighbourhoods principle the proposed West of 
Burgess Hill site and Northern Arc developments have provision for allotments.   
  
DPH15: Land rear of 2 Hurst Road, Hassocks – A Member queried the availability of 
this site as there are two landowners and concerns with the air quality management 
at Stone Pound crossroads.  The Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling 
advised the developer questionnaires confirmed availability of the site and this had 
been confirmed through contact with the site promoters.  
  
DPH9: Land at Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath & DPH10: Land at Junction of 
Hurstwood Lane and Colwell Lane, Haywards Heath - A Member suggested these 
should be considered as one site as they are contiguous and have the same 
landowner and made reference to the adjacent site promoted within Lewes District 
Council.  He noted there is substantial concern with Ward Members about the 
inclusion of these sites.  
  
DPH11: Land east of Borde Hill Lane, Haywards Heath – a Member expressed 
concern as the site borders the AONB, is an essential green buffer to Haywards 
Heath and there is a risk of coalescence.   
  
The Deputy Chief Executive noted their concerns and advised they should make their 
comments formally through the Regulation 18 public consultation.  The Scrutiny 
Committee will be reviewing the comments received after the consultation and any 
proposed changes to the District Plan. 
  
Members expressed concern that the built-up area boundary keep changing.  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive reiterated that all promoted sites were examined by the 
Working Group using the agreed methodology, the Consultation Draft for Regulation 
18 includes the best sites for allocation at this current time and stage, and 
stakeholders will be able to make comments during the consultation.  DPH7 is an 
important brownfield site. 
The Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling advised the built-up area 
boundary has to be updated to reflect the principle of development being accepted as 
sites and to ensure that the windfall and brownfield supply can be justified.  
  
Policies DPH27 and DPH28 p158 - 159: 
  
Following Members’ concerns regarding DPH27- Land at Byanda, Hassocks the 
Assistant Director commented that until the site was developed it would remain on 
the list of sites proposed for allocation.  The Corporate Solicitor advised the Members 
they would only be seen to have predetermined an application if they declared this at 
a planning committee meeting.  
  
Appendix 2 - Sustainability Appraisal p 261: 
  
A Member thanked the officers for the comprehensive document and expressed 
concerns on water supply and waste-water treatment.   In response to a Member’s 
question on ranking sites the Head of Planning Policy and Housing Enabling 
reminded Members that the Site Selection Methodology determines the sites to be 
appraised as reasonable alternatives in the Sustainability Appraisal. He confirmed 
the sites are not ranked in order in the Sustainability Appraisal as different weight is 



 
 

 
 

applied to each objective, so it is not possible to compare easily.  The findings of the 
Sustainability Appraisal are only one part of the site selection process, other 
elements include transport modelling and developers’ questionnaires; the officers use 
all the evidence when making recommendations.   
  
Appendix 3 - Habitats Regulations Assessment p 521: 
  
Members had no comments on this appendix. 
  
Appendix 4 - Community Involvement Plan p 647: 
  
Members had no comments on this appendix. 
  
Appendix 5 -  Equality Impacts Assessment p 563 
  
Members had no comments on this appendix. 
  
As there were no further questions the Chairman moved to the recommendations.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Eggleston to amend the recommendation (ii) 
adding, “subject to reducing DPH7 from 300 to 150  units to retain the allotments in 
accordance with Policy G5 of the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan”.     
  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Eves. 
  
Councillor Eves proposed an amendment to the motion put forward by Councillor 
Eggleston, she proposed extending the public consultation to 12 weeks.  She 
expressed concern that the process to update the District Plan was being rushed.   
  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Henwood. 
  
The Vice-Chairman reminded the Scrutiny Committee that any development of DPH7 
would not be approved unless re-provision of the allotments was confirmed,  and  six 
weeks is the normal period for a public consultation.  He would not support either 
motion. 
  
Councillor Bradbury noted the debate on site DPH7, reaffirmed the officers had 
provided reassurance on the re-provision of the allotments. The six weeks is the 
statutory period and is standard practice for the Council. He supported the original 
recommendations. 
  
Councillor Henwood requested more security on the future of the allotments and 
noted the public consultation was close to the holiday season. 
  
Councillor Laband did not support Councillor Eggleston’s motion as site DPH7 was 
clearly contingent on the re-provision of the allotments. He would not support the 
motion. 
  
Councillor Whittaker highlighted the substantial work completed by the officers to 
reach the public consultation stage, and he supported the original recommendations. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the amendment proposed by Councillor 
Eggleston, and the amended motion was lost with 5 in favour, 8 against and 1 
abstention. 
  



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took Members to a vote on the amendment proposed by Councillor 
Eves, and the amended motion was lost with 5 in favour and 9 against. 
  
The Vice-Chairman proposed the original recommendation, and this was seconded 
by Councillor Bradbury. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the original recommendations, which were 
approved with 10 in favour, 3 against and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Economic Growth and Net Zero: 
  
(i)          Considered and commented on the consultation draft District Plan 2021 – 2039 

in Appendix 1 in the light of the Sustainability Appraisal (set out in Appendix 2) 
and other supporting documentation, 

(ii)      Recommended that Council approves the Consultation Draft District Plan 
(2021 – 2039) in Appendix 1, along with the supporting documentation for six-
weeks public consultation starting in November 2022. 

 
5 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR  PLANNING, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NET 

ZERO - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the Committee’s Work Programme.  
He noted that the programme for future meetings was uncertain and the request from 
Cllr Brown for scrutiny of water neutrality matters was being considered.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report.  
 

6 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
  
The Chairman noted that the Corporate Solicitor would be leaving the Council and he 
thanked him for his guidance and expertise at committee meetings. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.43 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


